
 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 16 February 2023 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair), 
David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Rebecca Longbottom, 
Adrianna McNulty, Lucinda Preston, Clare Smalley and 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Liz Bushell, Martin Christopher and Joshua Wells 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Nicola Collins, Democratic Services, Emily Holmes, Graham Rose, 
Simon Walters and Colleen Warren 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 19 January 2023  
 

3 - 10 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  To Receive Minutes of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 3 November 
2022  
 

11 - 20 

4.  Section 106 and CIL Contributions Update  
 

21 - 26 

5.  Quarter 3 2022/23 Operational Performance Report  
 

27 - 74 

6.  Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring  
 

To Follow 

7.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

75 - 80 

8.  Feedback from Budget Review Group  
 

81 - 86 

9.  Work Programme 2022/23 Update  
 

87 - 98 

10.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following item(s) because it is 

99 - 100 

Public Document Pack



 

likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure of ‘exempt information’  
 

SECTION B 

11.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review 
 [Exempt Para 3] 

 

101 - 116 

 



Performance Scrutiny Committee 19 January 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor David Clarkson, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor 

[...]
 try and stop fly-
tipping. 
 
Response: There had been engagement in hot spot areas in the past which 
proved effective. Leaflets had been handed out. There were some re-source 
issues, but the team were trying to be persistent.  
 
Question: Members asked what the staff morale was like for dealing with 
complaints. 
 
Response: Staff morale was fairly good and staff had received training on how to 
deal with difficult customers. 
 
Question: Members asked if temporary accommodation was in the city. 
 
Response: Temporary accommodation was spread around the city and the type 
of accommodation would depend on what was needed. There were 
arrangements in place with landlords to keep properties empty in case they were 
needed. 
 
Question: Members asked whether staff and members were up to date with 
regards to safeguarding knowledge/training. 
 
Response: There was a detailed training path which was tiered down staff 
depending on the customers that they dealt with.  
 
Question: Members asked if there were any plans to extend CCTV coverage. 
 
Response: This would depend on funding as a lot of the expansions that had 
taken place was due to external funding that was received. There were in excess 
of 500 cameras in the system now. 
 
Question: Fifteen out of twenty-one actions had been completed on Equality and 
Diversity, with six being carried over into the following year. Members asked 
whether this had an effect on the 2022/23 workload. 
 
Response: Some actions were delayed due to covid recovery. An update would 
be forwarded to the committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the annual report be noted. 
 

7



57.  Work Programme for 2022/23  
 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2022/23.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme for 2022/23 be noted. 
 

8



 

Performance Scrutiny Committee – Member request monitoring table 

Date of committee – 19 January 2023 

Action 
No. 

Name of 
committee 
report 

Information requested / 
question asked 

Member 
name 

Officer 
responsible 
for providing 
response 

Date 
response 
provided 

Response 

1 Portfolio Under 
Scrutiny – 
Quality Housing 
 
 

Members asked if a job 
number was created when 
repair jobs were logged. 

Cllr J Wells Daren Turner 19/1/23 If the repair is booked in by the customer 
team then they will get a report number, if 
its booked in by the resource planners at 
Hamilton House then they don’t. 

2 Portfolio Under 
Scrutiny – 
Quality Housing 
 
 
 

Members asked how many 
tenants were in arrears. 

Cllr T Dyer Daren Turner 20/1/23 The number of tenants in arrears really 

doesn’t actually mean too much anymore, 

as due to Universal Credit, tenants all have 

different payment dates throughout the 

month, so whilst 31.8% of tenants may be 

in arrears 20% (for example) could be 

paying and clearing the balance with every 

payment 

3 
 

Portfolio Under 
Scrutiny – 
Quality Housing 
 
 
 

Members asked how many 
properties were under-
occupied. 
 

Cllr T Dyer Daren Turner  This number is impossible to assess as we 
do not know the current make up of the 
tenancies we have. People are not obliged 
to tell us. We know how many people are 
on our waiting list requesting a downsize 
move. The only way we could accurat
[...]
uled Investment Programme Update- beginning of next 
Municipal Year 

 Draft Downsizing Initiative – next scheduled meeting – 2 February 
2023. 
 

2. The work programme be noted. 
 

20



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                   16 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

SECTION 106 AND CIL CONTRIBUTIONS UPDATE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

NICOLA COLLINS, HERITAGE AND PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 
TEAM LEADER 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide the annual update on section 106 agreements and Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) that has been collected, secured and spent in the last 12 months to December 
2022 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 Section 106 agreements are routinely drafted, where specific quantifiable need is identified, 
to require developers to contribute to vital infrastructure in accordance with local plan 
policies. This is to mitigate the impact of that development and make that development 
sustainable in planning terms. The contributions are usually in the form of a commuted 
sum, calculated on a pro-rata basis depending on the size of the development. 
 

2.2 These contributions are collected by the City Council to enhance current provision or 
provide new provision of affordable housing (AH), education facilities (ED), health facilities 
(NHS), local highway improvements (HFI), playing fields (PF) and local green infrastructure 
(LGI) (including children’s play space), where these things are required, but cannot be 
provided on the site. 
 

2.3 A community infrastructure levy is also collected from qualifying development, in addition 
to section 106, for secondary education provision and the Lincoln eastern bypass.  CIL is 
not collected from apartment developments, student accommodation or affordable housing 
developments. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

A report was last brought before this committee in March 2022 outlining the section 106 
agreement amounts for the preceding year up to Decemb
[...]
At the end of Quarter 3 2022/23 of the 83 performance measures across the 
directorates of Chief Executive’s, Communities & Environment and Housing & 
Investment: 
 

- 15 measures (18.1%) were Red (below lower target boundary) 
- 21 measures (25.3%) were Blue (within target boundaries – acceptable) 
- 24 measures (28.9%) were Green (meeting or exceeding the higher target) 
- 19 measures (22.9%) were recorded as volumetric 
- 4 measures (4.8%) were recorded as data not being available for this quarter 

 
Out of the 83 performance measures monitored during the quarter 64 had targets 
allocated to them. Of these targeted measures 45 (70.3%) were within or exceeding 
the targets set. 
 

4. Performance Measures Performing Above/Below Target – Quarter 3 2022/23 
 

4.1 
 
 
 

The Quarter 3 2022/23 Operational Performance Report can be found at Appendix 
A. The report details those targeted measures with performance above or below 
target by directorate at the end of the third quarter of 2022/23 and the reasonings 
behind the performance outturns. 

27

Item No. 5



 
4.2 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
A count of the performance measure outturn statuses by directorate at quarter 3 
2022/23 can be found on page 4 of Appendix A.  
 
In addition to the directorate performance measures, the report also details the 
performance outturns for those corporate performance measures. These measures 
focus on the areas of sickness, complaints, resources, health & wellbeing, and 
appraisals. 
 
To support Appendix A, a full list of all performance measure outturns and supporting 
performance commentary is provided at Appendix B. Within this supporting 
appendix, in addition to those measures performing above / below target, Appendix 
B also contains – 
 

- those performance measures performing within target boundary at the end 
of the quarter (acceptable performance) 

- the outturns for all performance measures recorded as volumetric 
(untargeted) 
 

5. Strategic Prior
[...]
or ‘very satisfied’ with the 

refuse collection service provided by the council. 

72



13 
 

 Service Area Measure ID Measure High or 

Low is 

good 

Low Target High Target Unit Previous 

Data 

Period 

Previous 

Value 

Current  

Year 

Current 

value  

Status  Commentary 

Waste & Recycling  WM 4  Satisfaction with recycling 

service (collected via 

Citizens' Panel) 

High is 

good 

90.00 96.00 % 2021/22 94.50 2022/23 93.60 A 
 

93.6% of respondents to the November 2022 Lincoln Citizens' Panel 

survey stated they were either ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’ with the 

recycling collection service provided by the council. 

 

73



T
his page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  16 FEBRUARY 2023 
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – QUARTERLY REVIEW 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide Members with a status report of the revised Strategic Risk Register as 
at the end of the third quarter 2022/23.  
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

An update of the Strategic Risk Register developed under the risk management 
approach of ‘risk appetite’, was last presented Members in November 2022 and 
contained twelve strategic risks.  
 

2.2 Since reporting to Members in November, the Strategic Risk Register has been 
refreshed and updated by the Risk Owners and Corporate Management Team and 
has identified that there have been some positive movement in the Risk Register.  
 

2.3 
 

The updated Register is contained with Part B of this agenda, it contains thirteen 
strategic risks which are listed below, along with details of relevant mitigations. 
 

3. Strategic Risks 
 

3.1 The Strategic Risk Register contains twelve existing risks, as follows: 
 

1. Failure to engage & influence effectively the Council’s strategic partners, 
council staff and all stakeholders to deliver against e.g., Council’s Vision 
2025. 
 

2. Failure to deliver a sustainable Medium-Term Financial Strategy (that 
supports delivery of Vision 2025). 
 

3. Failure to deliver the Towards Financial Sustainability Programme whilst 
ensuring the resilience of the Council. 
 

4. Failure to ensure compliance with statutory duties/functions and appropriate 
governance arrangements are in place. 
 

5. Failure to protect the local authority's vision 2025 due to changing structures 
and relationships in local government and impact on size, scale and scope 
of the Council. 
 

75

Item No. 7



6. Unable to meet the emerging changes required in the Council’s culture, 
behaviour and skills to support the delivery of the council’s Vision 2020/2025 
and the transformational journey to one Council approach. 
 

7. Insufficient levels of resilience and capacity exist in order to deliver key 
strategic projects & services within the Council. 
 

8. Decline in the economic prosperity within the City Centre. 
 

9. Failure to deliver key strategic projects. 
 

10. Failure of the Council’s key contractors and partners to remain sustainable 
and continue to deliver value for money 
 

11. Failure to protect the vulnerable in relation to the Council’s PREVENT and 
safeguarding duties. 
 

12. Failure to mitigate against the risk of a successful cyber-attack against the 
council 

 
3.2 A number of control actions have now been progressed or completed and the key 

movements are outlined as follows:  
 

 Risk No 1. Failure to engage & influence effectively the Council’s strategic 
partners, council staff and all stakeholders to deliver against e.g., Council’s 
Vision 2025 – following development of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
and confirmation of available resources, along with funding announcements 
from Central Government, work on the 2023/24 priorities and projects is now 
been finalised and will be subject to communication and engagement during 
quarter 4. 

 

 Risk No 2. Failure to deliver a sustainable
[...]
 studying 
at our 2 universities. This showed that students made up over 19% of the total 
population. At the meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 8 
December 2022, Cllr Chris Burke presented his Portfolio report, in which he had 
encouraged us to read the Lincoln City Profile 2021/22. The population section of 
that document gave a figure for the city’s population of 100,049 and a total of 
18,705 students. Using the statistics provided in the document for age ranges, it 
was possible to determine that students made up around 25% of the city’s 
working-age population (the way that the figures were presented meant 18 to 69 
age range was used). From the more recent (and perhaps more accurate) 2021 
Census data, was it possible to determine what percentage of the city’s working-
age population were students?  
 
Response:  
 
The percentages were as follows: 
 

 Census 2021 population figure for ages 18-69 = 74,187 

 HESA 2020/21 student data for Lincoln = 20,030 

85



 Percentage of working age population which were students = 27%. 
 
RESOLVED that the Budget Review Group: 
 
(1) Be presented with an update on the number of consultation responses 

received from the Citizen’s Panel at future Budget Scrutiny Meetings going 
forward. 

 
(2) Agreed to provide its comments and recommendations to the Executive 

prior to referral of the final budget proposals to Council on 21st February 
2023. 

 

86



  

 
PEFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

16 FEBRUARY 2022  

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

ALI HEWSON, SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 

for 2022/23 (Appendix A). 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair. 
 
Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee.  
 
The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 
 
 

That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme. 

  
 

Key Decision No 
 

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

 
No 

Does the report contain Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many Appendices? 
 

1 
 

Lead Officer:  Ali Hewson, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer 

Telephone 873239 
 

87

Item No. 9



This page is intentionally blank.



  

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022-23 

 
 
 
 
16 June 2022 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Financial Performance (Detailed): Outturn 2020/21 Quarter 4  Jaclyn Gibson/ Colleen 
Warren 

Quarterly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators 
Report 2020/21 (Outturn)  

Jaclyn Gibson/Colleen 
Warren 

Six Monthly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Performance Monitoring Outturn 2020/21 Quarter 3&4  Rob Marshall 
Quarterly Report-Professional 
High Performing Services 

Strategic Risk Register – Quarterly Report Q3&4  Jaclyn Gibson/Colleen 
Warren 

Quarterly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Lincoln’s GEO – Sense Footfall Data Graham Rose 
Requested Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A 

89



  

 
 
 
 
4 August (moved from 14 July 2022) 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes D

Minutes of the meeting

Performance Scrutiny Committee 16 February 2023

Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),
Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor David Clarkson,
Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Lucinda Preston,
Councillor Clare Smalley and Councillor Loraine Woolley

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Adrianna McNulty

58. Confirmation of Minutes - 19 January 2023

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 be
confirmed subject to the following comment:

Question: Members asked how many properties were under-occupied?

During the meeting it was clarified that the information would be reported back to
the committee, Councillor Longbottom wanted to ensure it was noted that the
relevant discussion took place on this matter and that people had tenancies for
life.

59. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

60. To Receive Minutes of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 3 November 2022

RESOLVED that the minutes from the previous Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee
on 3 November 2022 be received.

61. Section 106 and CIL Contributions Update

Nicola Collins, Heritage and Planning Enforcement Team Leader:

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with an annual update on
Section 106 Agreements and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) that
had been collected in the last 12 months to December 2022

b) highlighted that a report was last brought before the committee in March
2022 outlining the Section 106 Agreement amounts for the year up to
December 2021

c) explained that the table in paragraph 4.2 of the report illustrated Section
106 contributions and CIL secured for 2022 up to and including December
2022 as a result of new planning applications submitted during that period

d) explained that the table in paragraph 4.6 of the report illustrated the S106
spend breakdown during 2022 which included the addition of a new piece
of play equipment on the Arboretum recreation area

e) invited members’ comments and questions.

Question: How was it decided where money was allocated?



62.

Response: The decision was mainly down to the Portfolio Holder to decide where
to allocate funds. The approach would usually be to either provide a new play
area but more often than not there wasn’t enough money to allow this so it would
result in improvements to the existing play area and equipment was sourced
through S106 funding.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

Quarter 3 2022/23 Operational Performance Report

Graham Rose, Senior Strategic Policy Officer:

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee with an outturn
summary of the council’s performance in Quarter 3 of 2022/23

b) explained that at the end of Quarter 3 2022/23, of the 83 performance
measures that were monitored across the directorates of Chief
Executive’s, Communities and Environment and Housing and Investment,
64 had targets allocated to them; of these targeted measures, 45 (70%)
were within or exceeding the targets set

c) referred to the count of performance measure outturn statuses by
directorate at quarter 3 2022/23 detailed on page 4 of Appendix A

d) invited members’ comments and questions.

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail, asked questions
and received relevant responses from officers as follows:

Question: What was the definition of SME?

Response: Officers advised that they would make further enquiries and feedback
to the committee.

Question: Long term sickness appeared to be high throughout all Directorates:
- How did the Council prove that?
- Were there specific patterns?
- How was it being improved?

Response: There were a range of professional interventions:
- Self-diagnosis
- Speaking directly to the employee
- If diagnosed long term, a doctor’s note
- The employee assurance programme which involved phoneline support.

If the employee’s sickness was work related, a risk assessment would be carried
out.

Question: What was being carried out to maintain the cleanliness in the Bus
Station?

Response: The City of Lincoln Council had procured Stagecoach to carry out the
works but there had been some issues involving the standard of works and



pigeon mess which officers were currently in the process of resolving. A full deep
clean had been arranged biannually.

Question: How many people on long term sick left the Authority?

Response: After 6 months of being on long term sickness absence, the
employee’s pay would drop by half and zero after 12 months. Officers worked
with the employee throughout that time. This was a national ruling and part of
local government policy.

Question: What needed to be achieved to reduce the completion time of a DFG
adaptation down from 13 weeks?

Response: There was a lot of pressure within the Private Sector Housing team at
present which included a vacancy. There had been contractor issues also, both of
these combined had led to the increased completion time of an adaptation.

With regards to wider enforcement work by the team,. the government were
encouraging councils to use the Civil Penalty route against landlords failing to
meet mandatory standards, rather than go through the Court. This means a
penalty would be issued to the landlord and they would pay it. Lately, Landlords
have been challenging the penalties which resulted in more officer time being
taken to put the paperwork together ready for Court. With regards the tribunals,
more people challenged the decisions than accepted the fine, due to this the
tribunal became overwhelmed and some cases weren’t heard for up to 6 months
so it massively favoured the landlord. This again took staff resource away from
other works such as DFG work.

Question: Members asked whether a table of compliments could be included for
future meetings? Rather than all statistics being only complaints.

Response: Officers agreed to add this to future performance reports going
forward.

Question: Should the City of Lincoln Council be advertising further afield for
apprentices due to the decrease in numbers employed?

Response: The number of placements had decreased mainly due to the different
ways of working. Officers agreed to find out more information on this to report
back to the committee.

Question: Had the Universal online Housing Management repair system been
fixed?

Response: Officers advised they would source this information from the relevant
officers to feed back to the committee.

Question: With regards to the 8,978 users that logged into the online self-service
system, was it 8,978 log ins as a total or 8,978 unique users?

Response: Officers advised it was the total amount of log-ins but advised they
would check with the relevant officers and report back to the committee.

Question: Was the top floor of the Central Car Park still closed or was it being
used?



Response: It was at full capacity over the Christmas period but when it wasn’t
busy the top floor was closed off, but officers would check the latest situation.

Question: In relation to Food and Hygiene, what was meant by a premises being
‘broadly compliant’?

Response: Officers advised that they would speak to the relevant service area
and report back to the committee.

Question: Was it possible to find out the percentage of Citizens Panel responses?
The figure provided in the report wasn’t relatable and members felt a total number
of responses needed to be included.

Response: Officers agreed that this would be included in future reports going
forward.

Members expressed their concerns about the number of responses received by
the Citizens Panel and requested a review in the new municipal year.

Democratic Services agreed to add this to the work programme for May/June
2023.

Question: Why hadn’t the 46.17 FTE (full time equivalent) vacant posts been
actively recruited to?

Response: Up until recently positions were being approved by the Chief
Executive before going out to advertisement. It had also been difficult to recruit in
general and it depended on each individual service on how recruitment was
processed.

RESOLVED that:
1. Further detail to be provided to members in the following areas:

» What SME was defined as and what the Council was working

towards

When the Universal Housing System was being repaired

Why there were less Apprenticeship placements being advertised

Clarification of the 8,978 figure quoted for number of users logged

on to the on-line self-service online system this quarter and whether

it was the number of total log ins or the total number of unique

users.

Of the 67 FTE posts, why only 20.83 posts were being recruited to

How was stress and depression diagnosed

How many days were lost due to stress and depression

How many people left whilst on long term sick and didn’t return

» What was meant by ‘broadly compliant’ in Food and Hygiene terms
when a premises was concerned.

» The reason behind the top floor of the Central Car Park being
closed

YV V

YV V

2. Areview on the Citizens Panel to be scheduled for the new municipal year



3. The contents of the Quarter 3 2022/23 Operation Performance Review
found at Appendix A be approved, to be presented to Executive on 20
February 2023

4. The content of Quarter 3 2022/23 Operational Performance Report format
be confirmed and referred to Executive on 20 February 2023.

63. Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring

Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager:

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee with a summary of
actual income and expenditure for the Council compared to the revised
budget, and how any surpluses had been allocated to reserves

b) provided information on the Council’s:

General Fund Revenue Account — for 2022/23 the Council’s net
General Fund Revenue Budget was set at £8,907,490, including a
planned contribution from balances of £60,700, resulting in an
estimated level of general balances at the year-end of £2,262,761
(after allowing for the 2021/22 outturn position). The General Fund
Summary was currently projecting a forecast overspend of £39,548
(Appendix A provided a forecast General Fund Summary). There
were a significant number of forecast year-end variations in income
and expenditure against the approved budget. Full details of the
main variances were provided in Appendix B.

Housing Revenue Account — The Housing Revenue Account was
currently projecting a forecast underspend of £961.00 which could
increase the general balances to £1,064,833 (Appendix C provided
a forecast Housing Revenue Account Summary). There were a
number of forecast year-end variations in income and expenditure
against the approved budget. Full details of the main variances
were provided in Appendix D.

Housing Repairs Service — at Quarter 3 the Housing Repairs
Service was forecasting a deficit of £420,284 in 2022/23. Appendix
E provided a forecast HRS summary, with full details of the main
variances provided in Appendix F.

c) provided information in the following areas:

General Investment Programme — the revised General Investment
Programme for 2022/23 amounted to £30.156m following the
guarter 2 report. At Quarter 3 the programme had been decreased
by £21.296m to £17.860m as shown at paragraph 7.2.

The overall spending on the General Investment Programme for the
third quarter of 2022/23 was £5.9m which was 39.8% of the
2022/23 active programme (excluding externally delivered
schemes).

Housing Investment Programme (HIP) — the Housing Investment
Programme for 2022/23 in the MTFS 2022-2023 amounted to



64.

£22.133m following the Quarter 2 report. At Quarter 3, the
programme had been decreased by £1.634m to £20.499m.

d) advised the committee that due to unforeseen circumstances out of their
control, the current fleet provider no longer wished to lease the HRS
vehicles and had requested either to surrender the vehicles back to them
or purchase the vehicles from them by 6™ March 2023. At this point the
actual cost for purchasing the vehicles was unknown and dependent upon
the vehicle valuations and the rationalisation of the fleet to keep the impact
to a minimum. An estimate of £500k was therefore proposed for inclusion
in the HIP and would be adjusted through the appropriate approval limits
once the actual purchase price was confirmed.

e) invited members’ comments and questions.

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail, asked questions
and received relevant responses from officer’s as follows:

e Question: Was it possible to have a breakdown of the overspend for
Quarter 3?

e Response: Officers advised they would collate this information and feed it
back to the committee.

RESOLVED that:

1. The financial performance for the period 1%t April to 31st December 2022,
and the projected outturns for 2022/23 be noted.

2. The underlying impact of the pressures and underspends identified in
paragraphs 3.3 (and Appendix B), 4.3 (and Appendix D), and 5.2 (and
Appendix F) be noted.

3. The General Fund carry forward request as detailed in paragraph 3.12, be
noted prior to reporting to the Executive.

4. The changes to the General Investment Programme and Housing
Investment Programme as approved by the Chief Finance Officer as
detailed in paragraphs 7.4 and 7.11 be noted.

5. The changes to the General Investment programme and the Housing

Investment programme to be approved by the Executive as detailed in
paragraphs 7.3, 7.9 and 7.10 be noted.

Strateqic Risk Register - Quarterly Review

Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager:

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with a status report of the
revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the third quarter 2022/23

b) reported that the strategic risk registers currently contained twelve risks as
follows:



65.

1) Failure to engage & influence effectively the Council’s strategic
partners, council staff and all stakeholders to deliver against e.g.,
Council’s Vision 2025.

2) Failure to deliver a sustainable Medium-Term Financial Strategy
(that supports delivery of Vision 2025).

3) Failure to deliver the Towards Financial Sustainability Programme
whilst ensuring the resilience of the Council.

4) Failure to ensure compliance with statutory duties/functions and
appropriate governance arrangements were in place.

5) Failure to protect the local authority's vision 2025 due to changing
structures and relationships in local government and impact on size,
scale and scope of the Council.

6) Unable to meet the emerging changes required in the Council's
culture, behaviour and skills to support the delivery of the council’s
Vision 2020/2025 and the transformational journey to one Council
approach.

7) Insufficient levels of resilience and capacity exist in order to deliver
key strategic projects & services within the Council.

8) Decline in the economic prosperity within the City Centre.
9) Failure to deliver key strategic projects.

10) Failure of the Council’s key contractors and partners to remain
sustainable and continue to deliver value for money.

11) Failure to protect the vulnerable in relation to the Council’s
PREVENT and safeguarding duties.

12) Failure to mitigate against the risk of a successful cyber-attack
against the council.

c) highlighted a number of control actions that had been progressed or
completed outlined at paragraph 3.2 of the report

d) informed the committee that all control actions continued to be
implemented and risks managed accordingly.

RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the third quarter
2022/23 be noted.

Feedback from Budget Review Group

Councillor Gary Hewson, Chair of Performance Scrutiny, advised the committee
of the following recommendations that were put forward at Budget Scrutiny
Committee:



66.

67.

68.

(1) The Budget Scrutiny Committee be presented with an update on the
number of consultation responses received from the Citizen’'s Panel at
future Budget Scrutiny Meetings going forward.

(2)  Agreed to provide its comments and recommendations to the Executive
prior to referral of the final budget proposals to Council on 215t February
2023.

Work Programme 2022/23 Update

Jess Cullen, Democratic Services Officer:

a) presented the draft work programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A
of her report

b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee
was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair

c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing
work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny

d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work
programme for 2022/23.

RESOLVED that the work programme 2022/23 be noted, subject to the following
addition:

e Citizens Panel Review — June 2023.

Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 1001 and Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.

Strateqic Risk Reqgister - Quarterly Review

Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager:

a) provided members with the revised Strategic Risk Register as attached at
Appendix A

b) invited members’ questions and comments.

RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the second quarter
2022/23 be noted.



